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Fundamental rights - Termination o f services - Different punishments  
imposed in disciplinary proceedings - Article 12(1) o f  the Constitution.

The 1st respondent Bank after due inquiry, took disciplinary action 
against five employees including the petitioner on the basis of certain 
irregular transactions. The services of the petitioner and three other 
employees were term inated, while the services of one Rajendra, who 
was on extension of service was term inated by the refusal of further 
extension for him.

Held :
The inequality to offend the principle of equality m ust be actually and 

palpably unreasonable and arbitrary.

Per Bandaranayake, J .

“Although charges laid against two persons are the same, where 
there is a  discretion in imposing punishm ent, the degree of culpability 
of each person should be considered and different punishm ents may 
be imposed. This is a permissible and valid differentiation being in no 
way inconsistent with the equal protection of the law guaranteed by 
Article 12(1)"
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The Petitioner w as a career officer of the 1st respondent 
Bank. He joined the Bank in 1962 as a Clerk and later was 
promoted to the position of A ssistant Regional Manager of 
the Bank. In November 1993, while he w as serving in the 
post of A ssistan t Regional Manager, he w as served with a 
charge sh eet containing nine charges (A). In March 1996 he 
w as served w ith  an  am ended charge sh eet contain ing 10 
charges (F). By letter dated 10. 07. 1996, the petitioner w as  
placed under interdiction w ithout pay, on the alleged grounds 
of irregularities com m itted by the petitioner in granting  
overdraft fa c ilit ie s  to on e T ra n sla n k a  In v estm en ts  Ltd. 
(hereinafter referred to as TIL) (H). Along with the petitioner 
four other officers w ere a lso  served w ith  charge sh eets. 
However, according to the petitioner, only two of those officers 
w ere in te r d ic te d . A lth o u g h  a ll five  o ffic er s  had  g iven  
explanations, they were not accepted by the Bank and formal 
inquiries were held against all of them .

The petitioner alleges that the charge sh eet served on V. 
R ajen d ra , R e g io n a l M an ager (In sp e c t io n  a n d  B ran ch  
S up erv ision ) co n ta in ed  id en tica l ch arges a s  that o f the  
am ended charge sh eet served on the petitioner. However, 
a ccord in g  to th e  p etition er , th e  sa id  R ajendra w as not 
interdicted. At the inquiry the petitioner w as found guilty of
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four charges out o f ten  w h ereas the said  Rajendra w as found  
guilty of seven  out o f ten  charges. The 1st respondent Bank  
thereafter d ism issed the petitioner by letter dated 17. 05. 1999, 
w ith effect from 10. 07 . 1996, bu t the said  Rajendra w as  
allowed to retire from  service w ith  all retirem ent benefits. 
Although the petitioner had requested an  opportunity to m ake  
rep resen ta tion s to th e  Board o f  D irectors regard ing h is  
dism issal, h is services were term inated w ithout granting th is  
opportunity.

The petitioner subm itted  that he w as 57  years of age w ith  
an unblem ished career at the 1st respondent Bank for 3 4  years, 
at the tim e of h is term ination of services. He alleged that he  
h a d .n o t received eq u a l protection  of the law, d u e to the  
following reason s :

1. the petitioner w as interdicted w ithout pay, w hile the said  
Rajendra w as not interdicted, b ut allowed to continue in  
service until he w as 56  years of age;

2. the petitioner w as interdicted w ithout pay contrary to the  
provisions of the D isciplinary Code of the 1st respondent 
Bank;

3. while the petitioner w as d ism issed  from service, the said  
Rajendra w as allowed to retire w ith  all retirem ent benefits  
even though he w as found guilty of seven  charges;

4. a lthough the G eneral M anager of the 1st respondent Bank  
w as of the view that the petitioner should  not be d ism issed  
from service, the petitioner w a s  d ism issed  contrary to the  
provisions of the D isciplinary Code;

5. the recom m endations o f the Inquiring Officer had not been  
taken into consideration  by the 1st respondent a n d /o r  the  
2nd to 1 1th respondents.

The petitioner accordingly a lleges that by the said action  
of the 1st respondent Bank, h is fundam ental rights guaranteed
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u n d er  A rticles 12 and 14 o f th e  C on stitu tion  and m ore 
particularly by Article 12(1) had been violated.

T his Court granted leave to proceed in  respect of the  
alleged infringem ent o f Article 12(1) of the Constitution.

T he grievance o f th e  p etition er is  th at he h a s  been  
subjected to unequal treatm ent by the 1st respondent Bank. 
The b asis  o f the petitioner’s  com plaint is that at a time w hen  
the petitioner and Rajendra were ‘similarly circum stanced’, 
the petitioner w as treated unequally, in violation of Article 
12(1) o f the Constitution.

The ch arges a g a in st th e  petitioner are in resp ect of 
transactions conducted at the Q ueens Street Branch of the  
1st respondent Bank and relate to the period 01. 01. 1993 to 
09. 07. 1993. The 1st respondent Bank claim s that the said  
transactions caused  a lo ss  of Rs. 72.85 million.

It is  the p osition  o f th e  p etition er that the relevant 
transactions relate to two com panies, namely TIL and Radhika 
Enterprises. TIL m aintained two Bank accounts at the Q ueens  
Street Branch and w as given Bill purchasing facilities. Cheques 
drawn by TIL were presented through the clearing system  to 
the account of the said Company. At the time the cheques  
were presented, there w as no m oney in the account, but the 
B ank M anager perm itted the cheques to be realised as w as  
the practice w hich  w as prevailing on the b asis  that TIL would  
deposit all m onies to cover the said cheques prior to the end  
of the day. In keeping w ith th is practice, TIL deposited m oney  
to cover all cheques prior to the end of the day.

In th ese  circum stances, it w as apparent that,

a. each  cheque presented w as a request for an  overdraft;

b. the Bank M anager had the discretion to perm it su ch  
an  overdraft w h ich  in  fact h e  had permitted; and
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c. the Bank account o f TIL w as never overdrawn at the  
end of the day.

The respondents have m ade com prehensive su b m ission s  
on the tran saction s of TIL w ith  th e  1st resp ondent Bank. 
According to the respondents, the cheques drawn by TIL w hich  
were presented to the Bank were paid in the m orning w ithout 
s u f f ic ie n t  fu n d s  in  th e  r e sp e c t iv e  a c c o u n ts . R an d ik a  
Enterprises cheques were deposited  to the TIL account and  
purchased  after Banking hours so  that those cheques could  
not be presen ted  for clearin g  on  the sam e day. The only  
signatory of the cheq u es drawn by Randika E nterprises on  
Seylan Bank of Old Moor Street Branch w as the Com m ercial 
Manager of TIL and one of the authorised  signatories o f the  
Current A ccounts m aintained  w ith  People’s  Bank, Q ueen s  
Street Branch. The B ranch M anager of the Q ueen s Street 
Branch purchased  the ch eq u es from  Randika E nterprises  
exceeding the limit of Rs. 1 5 ,0 0 0 ,0 0 0 /-  drawn in  favour of 
TIL on S ey lan /S am p ath  B ank cheques. By th is transaction  
TIL received im m ediate credit before the cheques were realised. 
The cheques drawn by TIL w h ich  were presented to the Bank  
were paid in the m orning w ithout sufficient funds. Randika 
E nterprises cheques were despatch ed  to the TIL account and  
p u rch ased  in  the even in g  so  th a t c h e q u es  cou ld  not be  
purchased  for clearing on  the sam e day.

A report dated 21. 07 . 1993 w as sen t by an  Inspector  
(Branches) to A ssistant General M anager (Inspection) through  
the C hief Inspector (Branches) on  the purchase of ch eq u es to 
TIL at People’s  Bank Q ueen’s  S treets Branch. In th is report, 
w hich runs into 23  paragraphs, the following observations  
were m ade :

“. . . According to the reports . . . m ajority of the cheques  
drawn by M /S  T ran slan k a  In vestm en ts Ltd., on  both  
accounts (A/C 1140202379 and 1140202642) didn’t have  
sufficient funds. At th is stage the Branch Manager should
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take a decision to either honour those cheques by granting 
temporary overdrafts or to dishonour those cheques.

The branch has not dishonoured the cheques, but retained 
the cheques w ithout creating an  overdraft to the accounts  
under special passw ords from the Manager.

Settlem ent clearing should  reach the S.L.A.C.H before
12 .00  noon. In majority of the cases  the drawer (i.e. M /S  
T ranslanka Investm ents Ltd.) didn’t m ake any deposits  
(i.e. cheques or cash) to enable the branch to honour such  
cheques.

S ince no deposits had been  m ade by the drawer, and the  
branch had not dishonoured the cheques, it is considered  
th a t  th e  b r a n c h  h a d  p a id  t h o s e  c h e q u e s  u n d e r  
unauthorised  temporary overdraft, although it has not 
been  reflected in the current account ledger print out.

. . . The m ode of th is operation is purely for the purpose of 
ob ta in in g  credit w ithout any adequate security . This  
operation had started on  a sm all scale in January 1993  
(som ewhere on  the 2 7 th) and they were able to increase  
the credit up to Rs. 8 6 ,1 1 4  m illion as at 1993. 07. 09  as  
at the day of our inspection. Now the am ount unpaid is  
Rs. 8 3 ,7 3 9  m illion (R2).”

It is  com m on ground that in respect of these irregular 
tr a n sa c t io n s , th e  1st r e sp o n d e n t in s titu te d  d iscip lin ary  
proceedings against five em ployees o f the 1st respondent Bank. 
T hese five em ployees included the M anager and the second  
officer in  charge o f the Q ueens Street Branch, the Regional 
M a n a g er  o f  th e  C o lo m b o  In n e r  R eg io n  (C red it a n d  
Adm inistration), the Regional M anager of the Colombo Inner 
Region Inspection and Branch Supervision and the petitioner, 
w ho w as th e  A ssista n t R egional M anager Colom bo Inner 
Region. Rajendra w as the Regional M anager Colombo Inner 
Region (Inspection and Branch Supervision). According to the
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respondents, the 1st respondent Bank, after a due inquiry, 
took disciplinary action  against all five em ployees w ho were 
found guilty. This included the petitioner as w ell a s  the said  
Rajendra. The services o f the petitioner and the other three  
em ployees were term inated w hile the services o f Rajendra, 
who w as on extension of service, w as term inated by the refusal 
of a further exten sion  for him .

T he p e t it io n e r  a s  th e  A s s is ta n t  R eg ion a l M anager  
(Colombo Inner Region) w as responsible for the supervision  
of the credit facilities o f the Q ueen s Street B ranch during the  
period th e  sa id  irregu lar tra n sa c tio n s  took  p lace. T h ese  
transactions in  question  related to the irregular and improper 
granting of credit facilities w h ich  ultim ately led to the lo ss  o f  
Rs. 8 3 ,7 3 9  m illion. The five officers o f the 1st respondent Bank  
w ho received charge sh e e ts  relating to the said  transactions  
were closely connected  to the functions of the B ank Branch  
and the transactions in  question. The alleged transaction took  
place during a period of seven  m onths, spanning from January  
to Ju ly  1993. It w as the position  of the resp ondents that the  
services o f all those em ployees w ho were directly responsib le  
and involved during the entire period of seven  m onth s the  
alleged transactions took place, on  an  alm ost daily basis, were 
term inated by the 1st respondent. This clearly included the  
petitioner.

The position  taken  up  by the 1st respondent B ank is  that 
Rajendra’s  duties a s Regional M anager (Colombo Inner Region 
- Inspection and B ranch Supervision) consisted  of Inspection  
and Branch Supervision  in  the B ranches of Colom bo Inner 
Region. The resp on d en ts claim  that the granting of credit 
facilities to TIL did not fall w ith in  the purview of Rajendra’s  
substantive post and therefore he w as not directly involved in  
the transaction in question , except for a brief period of 15 
days out of a  period of 7 m on th s, w here he acted for the  
R egional M anager (C olom bo Inner R egion  - C redit and  
Adm inistration). N evertheless, it is to be noted that the 1st 
respondent B ank took d isciplinary action against Rajendra.



3 8 8 Sri Lanka Law Reports [200111 Sri LR.

At the tim e th is incident occurred, Rajendra who w as on  h is  
1st extension, w as not granted an  extension of service and 
w as m ade to retire.

It is  a lso  com m on  grou n d  th a t th e  p etit io n er  w as  
functioning a s  the A ssistant General Manager (Colombo Inner 
Region) and w as responsible for the supervision of the credit 
facilities of the Q ueens Street Branch. His duties included  
the supervision of granting of credit facilities to custom ers of 
the B anks falling w ithin h is  region. Throughout the period 
th ese  irregular transactions took place, viz., from January  
1993 to Ju ly  1993, the petitioner w as functioning in the said  
post. There is no evidence to show  that the petitioner had at 
any stage prevented these irregular transactions from taking 
place or detect any of th ese  irregular transactions. Rajendra, 
w ho w as the Regional M anager (Colombo Inner Region - 
Inspection and Branch Supervision) had acted for the Regional 
M anager (Colombo - Inner Region - Credit and Administration) 
only for a  brief period during May and Ju n e  1993. Due to the 
lim ited period he acted, Rajendra could not have been  in a 
position to obtain knowledge of the transactions carried out 
by TIL.

Learned C ounsel for 1st to 11th respondents subm itted  
that in the context of th is case  where a difference in treatm ent 
is  alleged, in order to estab lish  a violation of Article 12(1) of 
the C onstitution, the petitioner m u st not only prove that he 
h a s been  adversely affected, but a lso  that he has been treated 
le ss  favourably than those who are sim ilarly circum stanced  
w ithout any reasonable or rational basis.

In support of th is  contention, the learned C ounsel relied 
on

W yesinghe v. The A ttorn ey G en era l111 Ceylon Paper Sacks  
Ltd., v. Jan a th a  E sta te  D evelopm ent Board,™ R atn ayake v. The 
A ttorn ey General,™ Perera v. M ontague Jayaw ickram a ,141 and  
J a ya stn g h e  v. The A ttorn ey G en era l151 In J a yasin gh e  v. The 
A ttorney G en era lsu pra), the Court held that,
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“It is  not en ou gh  for the petitioner to sh ow  that h e  h a s  
been  denied the protection of the law. He m u st a lso  show  
that he h a s  b een  denied  equal protection-that he w as  
treated le ss  favourably than  others sim ilarly s itu a ted .”

D iscu ssin g  the provisions in the Indian C onstitution  and  
the principles applicable to situation s w here equal treatm ent 
is in question , J a in  Kagzi is  o f the view  that,

“The equals shou ld  not be placed unequally; and at the  
sam e tim e u n eq u als should  not be treated a s  equals in  
m atters o f prom otion, retirem ent benefits etc., The equal 
opportunity requires that m en  placed sim ilarly should  be  
treated sim ilarly. The subjection  o f u n eq u a ls to the sam e  
rules for appointm ent through prom otion and the paym ent 
o f  g r a tu ity  a n d  p e n s io n  s h o u ld  n o t  b e  'p er  s e ’ 
discrim inative. Equal opportunity is  for equals, that is  to 
say, th ose  w ho are sim ilarly circum stanced  in  life. (The 
C onstitution of India, 5 th edition, Pg. 2 3 8 ).”

Article 12(1) of the Sri Lankan C onstitution guarantees  
equal protection of the law. It requires that all persons similarly 
circum stanced shall be equally treated. However, th is  does  
not imply that each  act o f different treatm ent am ou n ts to an  
infringem ent. A classification  or a differentiation based  on  
reasonable grounds w ould be lawful and valid. In R am  Krishna  
Dalm ia v. J u stice  Tendolkar.\i6) and Lachm an D as K ew a l R am  
v. S ta te  o f  B om bay ,171 it w as stated  that, ‘for a classification  to 
be good and valid and not arbitrary, it sh ou ld  alw ays be  
fou n d ed  u p o n  so m e  d ifferen tia . For th is  p u r p o se , tw o  
conditions will have to be satisfied , viz:

a. the classification  m u st be founded on  an  intelligible  
differentia w h ich  d istingu ish  persons that are grouped  
in  from others w ho are left out of the group; and

b. th a t th e  d ifferen tia  m u st bear a reason ab le , or a 
rational relation to the objects and effects sought to 
be achieved.
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In A rkan sas G as Co. u. Railroad Commission,181 it w as said  
that,

“Inequality per se  does not violate equal protection, for 
every se lec tio n  o f p erso n s for regulation  p ronoun ces  
inequality in som e degree. The inequality to offend the 
princip le  o f  eq u a lity  m u st be actu a lly  and palpably  
unreasonable and arbitrary. ”

In these circum stances, I am  of the view that the petitioner 
has not made out that he and Rajendra were similarly situated  
or equally circum stanced. Nor h as the petitioner show n that 
he h as been differently treated from Rajendra w ithout any 
reasonable basis. Rajendra and the petitioner have been found 
guilty of acts of m isconduct constituting a breach of discipline. 
The difference in  treatm ent is  clearly referrable to the degree 
of culpability in  relation to their respective acts and om issions. 
Although charges laid against two persons are the sam e, where 
there is d iscretion in im posing punishm ent, the degree of 
culpability of each  person should  be considered and different 
pun ishm ents m ay be im posed. That is a perm issible and valid 
differentiation being in no way inconsisten t w ith the equal 
protection of the law guaranteed by Article 12(1). The petitioner 
h a s  failed to e s ta b lish  a v io lation  of Article 12(1) of the  
C onstitution. This application is  accordingly d ism issed , but 
in all the c ircum stances w ithout costs.

S.N . SELVA, CJ. - I agree.

ISMAIL, J. - I agree.

Application d ism issed .


